For the year ended 30 September 2023

25

Exposure

The Group’s exposures to foreign currency risk as at 30 September 2023 and 2022, expressed in Baht are
as follows:

Consolidated financial statements
30 September 2023 30 September 2022

US Dollar
Japanese

Yen Others US Dollar
Japanese

Yen Others
Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Trade and other receivables 78,515,336 28,410,708 1,570,172 105,642,945 31,733,412 1,202,759
Trade and other payables 52,634,580 30,254,495 - 79,870,857 77,967,108 -

Separate financial statements
30 September 2023 30 September 2022

US Dollar
Japanese

Yen Others US Dollar
Japanese

Yen Others
Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Trade and other receivables 78,515,336 28,410,708 1,570,172 105,642,945 31,733,412 1,202,759
Trade and other payables 52,634,580 30,254,495 - 79,870,857 77,967,108 -

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht to US Dollar and Baht to
Japanese Yen exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises
mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar and Japanese Yen were as
follows:

Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022
Baht Baht Baht Baht

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate
- Increase 10%* 2,588,076 2,577,209 2,588,076 2,577,209
- Decrease 10%* (2,588,076) (2,577,209) (2,588,076) (2,577,209)

Baht to Japanese Yen exchange rate
- Increase 10%* (184,379) (4,623,370) (184,379) (4,623,370)
- Decrease 10%* 184,379 4,623,370 184,379 4,623,370

* Holding all other variables constant

b) Cash flow and interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial
institutions and investments in debt instruments. Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities bear
floating interest rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate. However, the Group will
use interest rate swap to management the risk when necessary.

In
ou

e
Ru

bb
er

 (T
ha

ila
nd

) P